

No. 20-16419

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:19-cv-05857-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Andrew B. Clubok
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: +1.202.637.2200

Gavin M. Masuda
Morgan E. Whitworth
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: +1.415.391.0600

Gregory Mortenson
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: +1.212.906.1200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association,
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and National Venture
Capital Association*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

**SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: +1.202.962.7382

**U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER**

Daryl Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel.: +1.202.463.5337

**NATIONAL VENTURE
CAPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Jeffrey E. Farrah
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 730
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: +1. 202.864.5920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. MARKETS RELY ON CONSISTENT APPLICATION OF SECTION 11'S TRACING REQUIREMENT	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DEPARTURE FROM PRECEDENT UNDERMINES THE CERTAINTY THE MARKETS REQUIRE	8
III. CONGRESS, REGULATORS AND THE MARKETS ARE BETTER EQUIPPED TO ADDRESS ANY CONCERNS OVER TRACING	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Barnes v. Osofsky,
373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)5, 12

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....3, 6

Doherty v. Pivotal Software, Inc.
No. 3:19-cv-02589, 2019 WL 5864581 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2019).....6, 9

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....1

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976).....10

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....1

In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.,
729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 9

In re Mirant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:02-CV-1467, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129994
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 5, 2008)5, 9

In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. dismissed sub nom. by*
Quality Sys., Inc. v. City of Miami Fire Fighters’ & Police
Officers’ Ret. Trust, 139 S. Ct. 589 (2018).....1

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)12

Lilley v. Charren,
936 F. Supp 708 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....9

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77k (Securities & Exchange Act of 1933 § 11)*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)5
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(ii)7
 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....11
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(ii)7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
 Securities & Exchange Commision Rule 10b-510, 11
 Securities & Exchange Commision Rule 144.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WOODRUFF SAWYER, *Insights – D&O Notebook, 2020 Mid-Year DataBox Report: Drop in Securities Class Action Filings Amidst a Hardening Insurance Market* (June 30, 2020), available at <https://woodruffsawyer.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-Mid-Year-Databox-Report.pdf>7
 Anat Alon-Beck, *Investment Bankers As Underwriters: Barbarians or Gatekeepers?* FORBES (Oct. 13, 2020, 12:56 PM EDT), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/anatalonbeck/2020/10/13/investment-bankers-as-underwriters-barbarians-or-gatekeepers/#7eb2cfb64af7>13
 Contessa Brewer & Katie Young, *Companies are paying big bucks to insure boards against liability as class-action suits soar*, CNBC (published Jan. 9, 2020, 1:54 PM EST; updated Jan. 9, 2020, 5:57 PM EST), <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/01/09/companies-are-paying-big-bucks-to-insure-boards-against-liability-as-class-action-suits-soar.html>.....7

CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION FILINGS: 2019
YEAR IN REVIEW (Jan. 2020),
[https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-
Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review](https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review)7

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, DIVISION OF
ENFORCEMENT 2019 ANNUAL REPORT, *available at*
<https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2019.pdf>
(last visited Nov. 2, 2020).....11

Michael Klausner, et al., *State Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan
Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)*, 75 ABA BUS. LAW. 1769
(Winter 2019–2020).....7

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *Fast Answers: Spin-Offs*
(modified Sept. 21, 2011), [https://www.sec.gov/fast-
answers/answersspinoffshtm.html](https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/answersspinoffshtm.html)11
